MEMORANDUM

To: Douglas City Council

From: Rich LaBombard
City Manager

Date: January 3, 2023

Subject:  Union Street Sidewalk Change Order #1
And Budget Amendment

In FY 21-22 the City of Douglas, with assistance from Prein&Newhof, contracted with Curt DeJonge
Excavating of Holland, Michigan to install approximately 940 linear feet of five-foot-wide concrete
sidewalk along Union Street from Center Street to Blue Star Highway. Prein&Newhof estimated the

proposed sidewalk project to cost $150,000. The selected bid was well under the engineer’s estimate at
$88,475.

As with all construction projects, a need for scope changes routinely occur. The change orders include:

Installation of missing sidewalk along Wall Street to meet up with the intersection / crosswalk.
The replacement of damaged sections of sidewalk along Wall Street to meet the new sidewalk
limits. These were mostly found to be cracked or elevated.

Removal and replacement of portions of the concrete drive approach at 36 Union Street and the
replacement of a portion of driveway between new sidewalk and right of way line to eliminate a
dip.

Additional 18 inch poured retaining wall at Chestnut Street and Union Street to retain the slope
to avoid erosion onto the sidewalk.

Removal of a drive approach (without replacement) at 36 Union Street which resulted in a project
cost savings.

The additional scope of work resulted in an overage of §4,064.50. Per City Ordinance Chapter 37:
Finance, 37.15 Change Order, any change order over §2,500 shall be brought back to City Council for
approval. The change order will be funded from the Local Street — General Streets & Right of Way
Capital Outlay account 203-460-979.

I recommend City Council approve the change order and amend the budget for the Union Street
Sidewalk project to reflect the additional cost of $4,064.50 for a total completed project cost of
$92,539.50.



CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1

Owner: City of Douglas
Engineer: Prein&Newhof
Contractor: Curt DeJonge Excavating
Project: Union Street Sidewalk
Contract Name:

Date Issued: 12/19/2022

Owner’s Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor’s Project No.:

2200676

Effective Date of Change Order:

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:
Description:
Attachments:

Description:

Change In Contract Price

Change in Contract Times
[State Contract Times as either a specific date or a
number of days]

Original Contract Price:

s 88,475.00

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion:

Ready for final payment: 11/1/2022

HasreaselHBecrease] from previously approved Change

Orders No. 1 to No. 1:

5 0.00

HrecreaseHbeerease}from previously approved
Change Orders No.1 to No. 1:

Substantial Completion:

Ready for final payment;:

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$ 88,475.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:

Ready for final payment;

[Increase]{Pesrease}-this Change Order:

$ 4,064.50

fiacrease}{becrease} this Change Order:

Substantial Completion:

Ready for final payment:

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

$ 52,539.50

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion:

Ready for final payment;:

Recommended by Engineer (if required)

Title: é’m \ AR IIN=AZA D

Date: (2
Authorized b?y Owner

By:

Title:

Date:

Accepted by Contractor

By: K I o

Title: (UM CK
Date: /Z‘“ 2/-22—
Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)
By:
Title:
Date:

This document is a Modified version of EJCDC® C 941, Change Order.

Copyright© 2018 NSPE, ACEC and ASCE. All rights reserved.

Page 1 of 4

$:\2020\2200676 City of Douglas\PEC\Change Order No. 1



[ "op 9pay FBueyDadiseEnod o A1D 94900200708V
b Jo gz aded

00°5Cy 'Y 0 odA1 ‘1ea07) amyonng 3| I

000SLE eq useq (oesT ‘el YOU gy “aImonuS I(7| €1

00°055°T eg BIQ q2UL 9F ‘asmponng iq| 7T

GO0t ey wey ‘amonng aq| 11

00°52T ®d wnlpy “xog qma| o1
007006 s uoisusxy wemplyl s
00°0T8 00°0T8%- 00°sp EE | g1~ aoepng Suimep 9[gEsed| 8
STYLS STFL95- SLL us £8- Your 9 ‘ouc) ‘durey Femaplg: £
0o'ste OO'ETZS ore s oc gouI § 0 qemInig| o
00°0E9 0U'DESS- STS ys |{ooozzl Gour  ‘ouoy) Memapigf ¢
00°008°¢ g [aUL 9f O1 Youl 6] ‘wiey ‘21| ¢
ac0Zs 00°0Z5% 00°07 PAS 9z mey wmeg| €
00°C8T 000875 00°81 PAS ot |y *e0gms VINH| 2
00°£0T 0U'L0T$- 00°€T tE 6 uoneIosay B Superny| 1

@aud 3Nad anjep Fotid HuUN 1un aduzy) Azpueny aduely Jo uapdusasag “oN

PEQUOD Ul BSERDY| [ I2813U0D U} aseanag |20t W)

JONYHO INTVA W31
ZEOT/6T/CT Sunieaedxy s8uoreq 1N
131BeQ :(4opesiuos) wouy
T Memapls 1a8u3s uoiun
opN 88ueyy Haloud) Jog

I8piQ sduey)




| ‘op 19pIQ STueY N DFLEHENC JO AUD 9LF00TTOTOTVS

vJo g 98rd
Oo.homrnm Om.Nwh_.mm sje30] mmcmnu mmhtuhcmn.o souejeg
00°000'¢ wms ] [enuo) oleil] 8T
0001 i Ieg doig Your $7 ‘SWIOqIANBM, SN 1mBd]| LT
007 L& N[eMSS01]) Youi ZT “BUICQINEM, “THIW 1_d] 97
008 iE | wey ‘SN 1medl ST
00°SYE 00'STES 00°00€T wns ] sT°0- Surdeospue] 2202y | 12
00'05Z eg 21B00}Yy ‘US| €T
(10 T QO.HQ QLIRS U001 321U nwobﬂoU aorsoryg| 22
00'06L 000648 00°S pAsS 85T 3B YS[NIA JONUOD) WOIseIT| TZ
00058 00'058S- 007011 PAS 5 urelg ‘derdry 0z
S7'8gE ST'REES- 00°§LT uer £21- Aem[IICS VINH]| 61
00'SLET uoy, yeeoaddy VINH| §T
oo rer4 00 +0Z% SLTL pAS ST youl ¢ “sseq 91882188y | /1
00891 00°891%- 00T 3 - g1 AL Y Z1 Y [D Wmeg| 97
00°09 00'095- 00°51 i - Yaul p7 UBIR 52T ULY ‘Iam3g) ST
st @llig anep 33y 3Un nun 23ueyy Apueny afueyy Jo uendusag “ON
J3BJIUOD U} B5ERU2YY | IDRAILOD U BSERIIRQ B0y wiay)
JONVHD AMIVA TYETT

lapip asuey)




1 "ON 19pagy 2BUBYDNIASREENCT JO D 9L300TT0TOTVS

30 & 37eg
05790t W4 PeRUo) ul SAUBYD 13N
0G'0V6'SS sie30] @8ueys Swal SNo3UE|[35IIA
00 0ps’s 00'0r6'SS 00°0P6'S R T IEm Je0u0D! f
SUWLIFY] SNOJUR|[IISIAI
Ikig U anjep xid Jun Hun aduey) Ajueny 23uey) 3o uoRdussa] ON
JPRUCT Ul SBR[ JIEIIUQD) U 95B3IZ3Q 1230t a3
JONVYHD INvYA [PYERT]

1aplQ aduey)




Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: City of Douglas Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: Prein&Newhof Engineer's Project No.: 2200676
Contractor: Curt Delonge Excavating Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Union Street Sidewalk
Contract:
Application No.: 1 Application Date: 12/19/2022
Application Period:  From 3/7/2022 to 12/8/2022
1. Original Contract Price ) 88,475.00
2. Net change by Change Orders S 4,064.50
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) S 92,539.50
4, Total Work completed and materials stored to date
(Column L Unit Price Total) S 92,539.50
5. Retainage
a. 0.00 %X $ 92,539.50 Work Completed S -
b. %X S - Stored Materials $ -
c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b) S -
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c) S 92,539.50
7. Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application)
8. Amount due this application $ 92,539.50
9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 6) S -

Contractor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work dane under the Contract have been
applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by
prior Applications for Payment;

(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this
Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and
encumbrances {except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such
liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not
defective.

Contractor: / ¥ 2

Signature: T DGW?G‘ A< . pate: /2 -2/~2_
Recommended by Engineer Approved by Owner

By: «K b&%—-’“ By:

Title: Pre) EXbrsEl. Title:

Date: 2|22z Date:

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)

By: By:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:

This document is a MODIFIED version of EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
(c) 2018 Natlonal Society of Prafessional Engineers for EICDC. All rights reserved,

1of3

$:\2020\2200676 City of Douglas\PEC\Application for Payment No. 1



2314d ULN

T "ap 1WBLIARY Joj Ueneanddy J34\seinog jo ALD 5/900T2\Z0T\S “pasdse SN iy OO0 S0y 52030iBU3 |2UDISSHOL JO ABID0S JBUGAEN B10T (5}

uBWARg 104 uopeaddy 5,103520U00 DZ9-D 3CIM3 F0 UAISA QNGO B S JUDLINIGH S1yL

€40
05°665'98 5 |%86 - E 05'665'98 H _ 00°SLY'88 $ [5|e30l 1aenuol puidlLg
D0'000'E 00T ingi] 000 00'04G°E " _ou.d om."oom.m. N POCO0E wns oaT 1042805 258l 27
0005T O0°ST ] 000 DU'0ET Jo0'sT O00ST 0001 32 00'sT JBQ QOIS "I P "RUIOQURIE A T WA iz
0000’ T CO'00E 060 000 00 00"t 00°00€ 00'00Z'T 00'v 3 D000k HEMISCLD YO TT RUIBQIRIEM DN Ined 9z
00'0ZT 00'ST 000 000 0070ZT 00'aT QUQEY 008 14 00'5%T Loy Bl 1aeq (¥4
00'SS6°T S8’ 030 00°0 D0'SS6'T 580 00'00E"Z 00068 wins? oot BUICEISPUET D3TI0[0Y vZ
D005 00T 000 00'0 00005 w_.ua.m 00°C0s 00°05¢ =3 002 . =1ea0py wils €7
0008 00y 0070 00'0 00'005 {007t 00°00 T4 3 00y 40 2LIGE] UCINIBI0L 1D|L] [CNU0D U0IS0] 27
0006272 DOBSY 000 200 000" D0'85Y 00'GOS'T 00'S PAS 00'00¢ SERUEIE U3IAN ([0JIU0D UOIS0L3 17
eyl Islage] po'o 000 00" G GO0 [elegeiny 0Q0TT pAS Q05 urele 'geldid o7
SETYE LD 000 00°C LTANTA L0 agdss 00'SLT ol 00T ARMIBES YA €1
00752275 00T 000 000 00°SLL'S 00T D0SLL'S 00SLE uol 01z YIe0.aRY YINH BT
00w T 00547 200 000 oL 907941 000v0T 547 pAS [Slageicys oW1 § 050g oyedolddy LT
0672LS 00731 500 0D 0OTLS U0'5T QUars leiray 34 00°0T 4130 41 YU ZT Y [D Semas ST
0G0re 009t 000 C0°0 CO0PZ 00°3T 0g"00¢ a07sT 33 0007 UL $7 UEL] S53T WAy IOMIG [33
00'058 00T 000 00°C 00058 00°T 007058 00°sTY B3 80T ¢ adA ], “J9A0] AINIINTC I T
00054 00T 00'0 oo g 00052 00T 00°0SL°E D0°0SL'E 23 Q07T UISEE YIeD] '8|g YU gY 2dnInnag Jg 3
00°'055'T 00T 000 08'0 mu.owm.N 00°'T o0°055T 00°0SS'T €3 00'T BIF Y21 8 UNINIIS I 1
00'COT'T 00T 000 00'0 00°00T'T 20T 000017 C000T'T €3 00'T WaY ‘INPNAS I T1
[O0sy 00’ 00°G 000 0005y 00'7 Q0" 05y J0°5722 e3 00z 1Sn{py XQE qnD o1
00006 00T o0 0G0 00006 00T 007006 00006 e3 oo'T UISURIXT IUEJPAK 6
00'Gre'L 00'ZE 000 000 00'0vF'T 00'ZE 0005 00'sy 3 0008 sdepng Juuiea 219E32939Q F
94085 oO'ElT 00'0 000 S£'0588°1 DO'ETE 00°SZEZ S U5 Q0'0¢ Yaut g 3u0] 'duey YIBM3DIS L
DOESLE 0005 00'% 00'0 DO'ESLE 00°0ES 00055 [ uS 00005 TPU1 § ‘U0 MBI 3
DO'SERDT 000B6E 800 000 00°568°0Z DO'0EE'E 00°625TC 578 s 00°00T'Y YU f URD H|eMBDIS S
00025'E 00'T 000 00005 +100°1 00'00S"E C0'005'E ] 00T Y OF 01 4ul BY ‘way 8Bt T
D0'0ZE'T 0052 oc'0 DO'OZET D0'9% 0008 00'0Z PAS Qo'or oy ey £
00'0vE'E 00'08T 00D 06°0 00'0vZ°€ 00°02T [ 0081 pAS 000LT W2y “332pNS YK 7
DO‘EEE'TZ 00'tL8 _no.m 000 DGEEE'ZT DOTLE Q0 Q¥S'TZ O0'ET i UCHE.0TseY B BupRID T
P R R T [ P v “ON W I
Sieq o3 pied (eoL | ARueng [moL
T R FUEHIIOJU] 3 ETO ;
T 3 ] " S T _ - g
ZTOT/ET/TT sieq vanedyddy 220T/8/TT 23 220T/LR uaneasddy ION uonedyddy
Penuo]
HEMIPIS 399435 uoiun noalold
#on 1oofoud s J03eu0) Suneneoxd 2BU0RC LD wopERuoY
SL9007F FON 39l0ig s40auTuz JoumINELELE oawlug
TON 13l SJBumo SEThen oD RUMG

wawAeg 10} uonexjddy s,4030B13UC) HIOAN B311d LMy - 31RWIGE] 55318014



"PoADSE STHBL ||y "20D13 404 SIIDLIBUT RUDISSDICAY 40 ADID0S [RUOReN 102 (3]
WaLuARG 10) LORESgdohy $I019RAUAT 079-D DADME JO U0ISISA A3 HIQOW & 5T3uaumoop siyL

DU WU
T oN WawAeg Joj uepeddy\ad\seInod Jo AN 3£900ET0Z02VS
g0 €
0565525 5| - $1 [ 0568526 G [SR3eL Loload
g i i R IR0 33 PUR PBRUGS [RUBpg =
00°0v5'S S 05T 3 [me] 3opi0 sduey
0on o000 -
0o'eTs’s 00T DOOrE'S Q0'OrE'S e Ts] [55a)
oG 00D 05528 T) 105'528'T) SSARUEND D9UER [IoR)
i ig)
Cime o]
LGOI PEd ImoL
R S I T PSR IO 5
— e = R i N e _ Ex T = : g
TIOL/ELITT e UoReHddy TI0Z/8/7T o3 TI0T/LE wesy wopuogddy T 0N uonssyddy




